148.022 Outdoor recreation programs administered by Department for Local Government -- Breaks Interstate Park functions.

- (1) The Department for Local Government shall administer and operate the outdoor recreation programs of the state and shall be responsible for developmental planning and the administration of United States Bureau of Outdoor Recreation funds.
- (2) All functions of the Commonwealth relating to the Breaks Interstate Park shall be attached to the Tourism, Arts and Heritage Cabinet for administrative purposes.

Effective: July 15, 2010

History: Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 117, sec. 72, effective July 15, 2010. -- Amended 2009 Ky. Acts ch. 16, sec. 16, effective June 25, 2009. -- Amended 2007 Ky. Acts ch. 47, sec. 75, effective June 26, 2007. -- Amended 2005 Ky. Acts ch. 95, sec. 15, effective June 20, 2005. -- Amended 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 48, sec. 6, effective July 15, 1998; and ch. 69, sec. 60, effective July 15, 1998. -- Amended 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 424, sec. 2, effective July 14, 1992. -- Amended 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 396, sec. 14, effective July 15, 1982. -- Created 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 74, Art. VIII, C., sec. 1.